

08.06.2026
rpan/19-21

WPCT 58 of 2020
The Director (HR), Bharat Sanchar
Nigam Ltd. & Others
- Versus -
Sri Maniklal Kar & Others
with
WPCT 269 of 2023
The Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
(The BSNL) & Others
- Versus -
Sri Subrata Gangopadhyay & Another
with
WPCT 157 of 2023
The Chief General Manager, Calcutta Telephones
- Versus -
Ratan Krishna Pal & Others

Mr. Kallol Basu,
Mr. Suman Banerjee
.... for the petitioners
[in WPCT 58 of 2020 & WPCT 157 of 2023].
Mr. Animesh Majumder
... for the Petitioners/BSNL
[WPCT 269 of 2023].
Mr. S. Nandy,
Ms. Sanjukta Gupta
... for the UoI/Respondent no.2
[WPCT 269 of 2023].

Mr. Basu, learned advocate appears on behalf of the petitioners in WPCT 58 of 2020 and WPCT 157 of 2023 and places before this Court a judgment dated 26th September, 2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of *Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited & Ors. Vs. Tapan Kumar Das & Anr.* Let the same, as filed, be kept on record.

In view of an order dated 17th April, 2026 passed by a coordinate bench of this Court, the writ petition

being WPCT 269 of 2023 is also taken up for hearing along with the writ petitions being WPCT 58 of 2020 and WPCT 157 of 2023.

Heard Mr. Majumder, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners in WPCT 269 of 2023.

Today, however, no one appears on behalf of the respondents in the above matters, except Ms. Gupta, learned advocate, who enters appearance on behalf of the UoI/respondent no.2 in WPCT 269 of 2023.

In view thereof, list the matters for further consideration in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 18th June, 2026.

The petitioners are directed to intimate this order to the non appearing respondents and to file an affidavit-of-service on the returnable date.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)